
 
 

30 August 2022 
 
 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 
 

7 September 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Virtual - via Zoom 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Sally Smith (Chairman), Cathy Glynn-Davies and 
Hazel Thorpe 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from 
the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 

2. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 

Standing Order 11.2  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

3. Licensing Act 2003 –  Application for a variation to a Premises Licence.  
(Pages 3 - 40) 

 
 To consider a report by the interim Director for Communities, copy attached as 

item 3. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan 
Lawyer 
Shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-
worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



Licensing & Control Committee B
Sub-Committee

Date of Hearing: 07 September 2022
Ward: Central

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence

Londis - Churchills Newsagents
115 Montague Street, Worthing, BN11 3BP

Premises Licence: LN/

Report by the Director for Communities

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub Committee of Licensing & Control Committee “B” considers and
determines the application made by:

Mr Sharuvinothan Yoganathan

for a Variation to Premises Licence LN/  which authorises the sale of
Alcohol for consumption off the premises at the above store.

2. Reasons for Hearing

2.1 The application has been the subject of formal representation by two responsible
authorities and one member of the public and it therefore falls to this sub-committee
to determine.

3. Background

3.1 An application was made by Mr Yoganathan to the Licensing Authority, Worthing
Borough Council, on 24 June 2022 for the grant of a variation to the premises
licence.

3.2      The newsagents/convenience store is situated in Montague Street. The store
occupies a ground floor retail unit next door to a hot food takeaway. Montague Street
is the busy main pedestrianised commercial street in the town centre and contains a
large variety of retail units, restaurants, cafes and takeaways some of which operate
into the evening.

3

Agenda Item 3



3.6      The current premises licence is attached at Appendix C. However, in summary, the
current licence authorises:

● Sale of Alcohol for consumption off the premises
○ 07:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs Sunday - Wednesday
○ 07:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs (of the following morning) Thursday - Saturday

● Opening to the Public
○ 07:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs Sunday - Wednesday
○ 07:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs (of the following morning) Thursday - Saturday

Appendix C

3.8 Attached to the report are:

● A map & photos of the area (Appendix A)
● A plan of the venue (Appendix B)
● The current premises licence (Appendix C)
● The application (Appendix D)
● The representations made by the Responsible Authorities (Appendix E)
● The representations made by the Public (Appendix F)
● Mediation (Appendix G)

4. The Application

4.1 The Application is attached at Appendix D. However, in summary, the application is
seeking a variation to the licence to authorise:

● Amendment & extension of the following hours for licensable activity to:
○ Alcohol Sales for consumption off the premises:

■ 00:00 hrs to 24:00 hrs Monday - Sunday incl. (24hrs a day)
○ Opening to the Public:

■ 00:00 hrs to 24:00 hrs Monday - Sunday incl. (24hrs a day)

No other changes were proposed by the application.

4.2 There is a comprehensive set of conditions on the licence. The licence holder
considers these to have been successful in promoting all the licensing objectives and
no application is made to amend or remove any of these current conditions. The
applicant has offered two extra conditions and these can be found in the application’s
operating schedule in Appendix D.

5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing
authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing
objectives:

● the prevention of crime and disorder;
● public safety;
● the prevention of public nuisance;
● the protection of children from harm.

4



5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard
to the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of Licensing
Policy. Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing Borough
Council’s Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this matter, though of
course the Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections indicated relate to
paragraph numbers in the Policy itself:

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

4.8 The Council places huge importance on the prevention of crime and disorder. A high
standard of control is, therefore, expected to be exercised over licensed premises.

4.10 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is under
a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and the need to
do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas. The possible crime
and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the consideration of all
applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act 2003 itself, the Guidance
issued under section 182 to the Act and this policy.  The Council will give "due regard"
to all possible implications and its Licensing & Control Committee will always consider
all the information available and relevant representations made, including those from
interested parties and the responsible authorities, particularly the Police.

4.11 In their role as a responsible authority, Sussex Police are an essential source of advice and
information on the impact and potential impact of licensable activities in the borough,
particularly on the crime and disorder objective. The police have a key role in managing the
night-time economy and usually have good working relationships with those operating in
the local area. The council recognises that Sussex Police are the licensing authority’s main
source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of crime and disorder, but may also
be able to make relevant representations with regards to the other licensing objectives if
they have evidence to support such representations. The Council will accept all reasonable
and proportionate representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence
that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.
However, it remains incumbent on the police to ensure that their representations can
withstand the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing.

4.16 The Licensing Authority recognises that the Licensing Act is not the primary mechanism for
the general control of nuisance and anti-social behaviour by individuals once they are away
from licensed premises.  Nonetheless, it is a key aspect of such control and licensing law
will always be part of a holistic approach to the management of th
[...]
 of the licensed
premises, it is likely that disturbance will be caused to residents in the vicinity of the
premises, or its environs, by concentrations of people either present or leaving during
normal night-time sleeping periods (23.00hrs to 07.00hrs).

SPECIFIC CONSIDERATIONS

Alcohol – On & Off Sales

7.1 It is now a mandatory condition that all licence holders selling alcohol put in place an
age verification policy for the premises. In some circumstances the Licensing Authority
will impose, where necessary to promote the Licensing Objectives, implicit conditions
on the checking of the age of those who appear under 21 or 25 to ensure that alcohol is
not sold to those under 18 years of age.

7.2 Licence holders need to have sufficient day to day control of operations at their
premises. They will be held responsible for breaches of the licence and ensuring there
is adequate staffing and training. The authorities will continue to use young people for
the ‘test purchasing’ of alcohol and CCTV evidence, which has proved its usefulness in
prosecutions for unlawful sales of alcohol. The likely consequences of a Review of
licence for underage sales include the imposition of additional conditions such as the
attendance of a personal licence holder, licence suspensions and in some cases
revocation to act as deterrence.

Alcohol

Stores & Supermarkets – Off Sales

7.3  The Home Office Guidance to the Act recommends that shops, stores and
supermarkets selling alcohol should generally be permitted to match the hours during
which they may sell alcohol with their normal trading hours, unless there are
exceptional reasons related to the Licensing Objectives, in particular ‘the prevention of
crime and disorder’ and ‘the prevention of public nuisance’.

7.4  The Licensing Authority will consider all applications on their own merit and will not
consider ‘need or demand’ but If an area is experiencing problems and this is linked to
the number of premises in the area already selling alcohol, for consumption off the
premises, the Licensing Authority will carefully consider the cumulative impact on the
Licensing Objectives of any new application if relevant representation is received.

6



7.5  The Licensing Authority will be particularly concerned with regard to the granting of new
licences to stores and supermarkets in localities where the following problems have
been identified:

● Alcohol sales to persons who are drunk
● Underage drinking
● Street drinking
● Pre-loading & post-loading

7.6  Selling alcohol to a person who is drunk or to a person who is under the age of 18 are
both offences under the Licensing Act. The council recognises that the vast majority of
licensees are very aware of their responsibilities and the duty of care they have selling
alcohol to the public. However, the Licensing Authority takes both these issues
extremely seriously.

7.7  The Licensing Authority considers it vital that licence holders provide formal and
effective training to all staff involved in the sale of alcohol to recognise members of the
public who are drunk or underage and give their staff the ability and confidence to
refuse service. The Licensing Authority will expect operating schedules to demonstrate
that the licence holder has considered such matters and addressed them as far as
possible and that formal training records are kept on the premise and are to be made
available for inspection by Police and/or Licensing Unit officers on request.

7.8  Over recent years problems associated with street drinking have been experienced
across the borough but particularly in the town centre, on the promenade, the beach
and Worthing’s public parks & gardens. While there are some areas with recurring
problems with regard to street drinking groups they also crop up in different areas at
different times. These individuals and the shops that supply them can be a focus of
antisocial behaviour, disorder and disturbance. The supply of alcohol to individuals
involved
[...]
s been subject to the statutory consultation and statutory public
advertisement arrangements in accordance with the provisions of the Act, in
respect of which relevant representations were received from the following:

● Responsible Authorities - 2 X Representations
○ A&W Environmental Protection Team
○ Sussex Police

● Other Persons
○ 1 letter of representation received from Worthing Pubwatch.

7. Relevant Representations

7.1 Detail of the relevant representations received are reproduced at Appendix E & F.
They are considered to relate to the statutory licensing objectives as follows:

● Prevention of Crime & Disorder
● Prevention of Public Nuisance

8



7.2      Sussex Police made a number of comments and listed a number of conditions that
they consider are required to enable this premise to meet the licensing objectives if
members were of a mind to grant the variation.

7.3      Adur & Worthing Councils’ Environmental Protection Team made a number of
comments regarding their concerns that granting the extended hours will negatively
impact on the prevention of public nuisance objective.

7.3      One representation was received from Worthing Pubwatch which expressed concerns
regarding possible crime & disorder, anti-social behaviour and public nuisance
implications that can be associated with very late night alcohol sales.

7.4      The applicant, the responsible authorities and members of the public that made
representation have been formally notified of this hearing and invited to attend.

8. Mediation

8.1 The Licensing Act 2003 encourages mediation.

8.2 No information regarding mediation between the applicant and the responsible
authorities or Worthing Pubwatch has been provided to date. Members will be
informed if there are any developments.

9. Consideration

9.1 Members must take into consideration the following when determining this
application:

● The four statutory licensing objectives
● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
● Guidance issued by the Home Secretary
● The relevant representations from all parties and any mediated agreements

reached.

9.2 These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
application. The statutory Licensing Objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be able
to refuse an application or impose conditions in addition to statutory conditions and
those proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule.

9.3 When considering this application for a variation, pursuant to s 35 of the Act the
following options available to the Sub-Committee:

A. To grant the variation, as requested,
B. To grant the variation as requested but with additional conditions appropriate

to the promotion of the specific licensing objectives on which relevant
representations have been received.

C. Reject the whole or part of the application.

9.4     Members are required to give reasons for their decision.

9



10.     Legal Implications

10.1 Under Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Act, the following rights of appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications for a premises licence includes:

A. The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the
licence.

B. The applicant may appeal against a rejection in whole or part of an
application.

C. A person who has made relevant representations may appeal against a
licence being granted, or against the modification or lack of modification of
any conditions.

10.2 The Act allows for the local licensing authority to undertake a review following the
grant of a premises licence, when requested to do so by a responsible authority, such
as the police or the fire authority, or any other party, such as a resident living in the
vicinity of the premises.  The government’s guidance states:

“The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences
represent a key protection for the community where problems associated with
licensing objectives are occurring after the grant or variation of a premises
licence.

At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible
authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the
licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of
the four licensing objectives.

10.3    In determining this application, the principles of the Human Rights Act 1998 must be
taken into consideration and the convention rights of both individuals and businesses
will be given due weight.

10.4    Members must consider each application on its own merits, and in accordance with
the principles of natural justice, as well as the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
All relevant factors must be taken into account, and all irrelevant factors must be
disregarded.

10.5 All applications, before the Committee, must be considered against the backdrop of
anti-discriminatory legislation, such as the Equality Act 2010 and also in accordance
with the Council's stated policy on Equal Opportunities.

10.6 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council
is under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and
the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its areas.
The possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the
consideration of all applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act
2003 itself.  In giving "due regard" to these possible implications members will
consider and weigh up all the information available and representations made,
including those from interested parties and the responsible authorities particularly
the Police.

10



11. Other Implications

11.1 Any decision taken will have regard for the local environment and, in particular, any
conditions attached for the purposes of preventing public nuisance will take this
principle into account. There are no significant direct race relations or equal
opportunity implications that have been identified.

12. Recommendation

12.1    Members are requested to determine the application for a Variation to the
Premises Licence at the ‘Londis - Churchills Newsagents’ store situated at 115
Montague Street, Worthing made by Mr Sharuvinothan Yoganathan and give
reasons for that determination.

Director for Communities

Tina Favier

Principal Author and Contact Officer:

Simon Jones

Public Health & Regulation Team Leader - Licensing

Tel: 01273 263191 or Email: simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Background Papers:

● Licensing Act 2003
○ https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents

● Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
○ https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-is

sued-under- section-182
● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

○ http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/poli
cy-and-forum/

Appendices:

● Appendix A - Plan of area.
● Appendix B - Plan of the building.
● Appendix C - Current Premises Licence
● Appendix D - The Application Form.
● Appendix E - Representations received from the Responsible Authorities
● Appendix F - Representations received from the public
● Appendix G - Mediation

11

mailto:simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under-%20section-182
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under-%20section-182
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/policy-and-forum/
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/policy-and-forum/


Portland House, Worthing
Ref: SJ/LicU/LA03/VAR – Londis - Churchills Newsagents
Date: 29 July 2022

12



Appendix A 
Map & Photos of Area 

 

 
 
 

 
 

13



 
 
 

 

14



15



 

             Licensing Act 2003 – Sections 16 and 18 
Premises Licence – Part A 

Public Health & Regulation  
Portland House, Richmond Road 
Worthing 
BN11 1HS 
 

Premises Licence Number - LN/  
 
Part 1 – Premises Details 
 
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 
Churchills Newsagents 
115 Montague Street 
Worthing 
West Sussex 
BN11 3BP 
 
Telephone number            
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
See attached Schedule 
 
 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of the licensable activities 
See attached Schedule 
 
 
Opening hours of the premises 
Location :           Newsagents 

Day Start Finish 
Sunday 07:00 00:00 
Monday 07:00 00:00 
Tuesday 07:00 00:00 
Wednesday 07:00 00:00 
Thursday 07:00 01:00 
Friday 07:00 01:00 
Saturday 07:00 01:00 
Non Standard Timings & Seasonal Variations 
  
 
Where the licence authorises alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies 
 

OFF 
 

16



Part 2 – Premises Licence Holder Details 
 
Name 
 
Mr Sharuvinothan Yoganathan 
  
 
Registered Address 
 

 
 
 

 
Telephone Numbers :                      

                        
 
 
Registered number of holder 
 

N/A 
 

  
Designated Premises Supervisor Details (Where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol) 
 
Name 
 
Mr Sharuvinothan Yoganathan 
 
 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by Designated 
Premises Supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 
Personal Licence Number :                   
 
 
Licensing Authority :                             
 
 

17



Schedule 1 – Licensable Activities authorised by this Licence 
 
Times the licence authorises the carrying out of the licensable activities 
 
 
Location :           Newsagents 
Activities :          Alcohol OFF Sales/Supply (M)             

Day Start Finish 
Sunday 07:00 00:00 
Monday 07:00 00:00 
Tuesday 07:00 00:00 
Wednesday 07
[...]
ble to the Sussex Police Local Authority Licensing officers and the local 
Trading Standards service upon request.  

7. At all times the premise is open and undertaking licensable activity, members of staff 
must be able to communicate sufficiently to enable them to promote the 4 licensing 20



objectives, specifically, the ability to make effective age and I.D. challenges and 
ensure alcohol is retailed responsibility. 

8. No beer or cider to be sold from the shop that has an alcohol by volume (ABV) level 
of more than 6%. 

9. No beer or cider cans to be sold in single units. Beer and cider is only to be sold in 
multiples of two (2) cans/bottles. However, if street drinking problems occur in the 
vicinity and the licence holder is formally requested by Sussex Police's Licensing 
Team, in writing, a minimum limit of four (4) cans/bottles will be implemented by the 
licence holder. 

 
Annexe 3 :    Conditions attached after hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 

Not applicable 
 

 
Annexe 4 :    Plans 

See attached plan certified and dated 26 February 2013. 
 

21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



West Sussex Division
Neighbourhood Licensing Team

Sussex Police, Neighbourhood Licensing Team

5th July 2022

RE: APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 FOR LONDIS, 115 MONTAGUE STREET, WORTHING, WEST SUSSEX, BN11 3BP.

Dear Mr Jones,

I write on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex to raise a representation against the grant of the 
above application on the grounds of the licensing objective(s) of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, 
the Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children from Harm.

Sussex Police have no objection to the principal of the application, which is to increase the opening
hours and increase the hours for alcohol off sales to 0700hrs 0659hrs Monday to Sunday. It is 
considered that additional measures are necessary. Sussex Police p
[...]
e expected to install 
a replacement hard drive or a temporary replacement drive as soon as practicable. 

  
2. Notices will be placed requesting customers to leave quietly, not drink on the streets and respect 

the neighbours. 
 

3. All off sales of alcohol to be made in sealed containers for consumption away from the premises. 
 

Conditions for alcohol Delivery Service. 
 

4. Alcohol deliveries will only be made to a residential or business address and not to a public 
place.  
The age verification policy (including challenge 25) shall clearly be advertised at each stage of 
the order and on all advertising. All forms of advertising and promotional literature detailing the 
delivery service (including internet sites and flyers/leaflets) will clearly state that alcohol should 
only be purchased for delivery to intended recipients (or persons who will accept delivery on 
behalf of the named recipient) who are aged over 18. Customers will be reminded that it is a 
criminal offence for a person under 18 to purchase or attempt to purchase alcohol and that it is 
also an offence to purchase alcohol on behalf of a person aged under 18.  
 
At the time the order is placed a declaration will be required from the person placing the order 
that that person is aged over 18 years of age, and that the intended recipient is over 18 years of 
age. This process will be documented, (tick box before proceeding, record of verbal 
acknowledgement or similar). These records must be retained for no less than twelve months 
and produced on request to an officer of a Responsible Authority.  
 
For deliveries where the alcohol is delivered by a third party, the alcohol is concealed in a secure 
sealed package, and the DPS has no direct supervision or control over the delivery (such as an 
independent courier or Royal Mail), there cannot be an age verification challenge on delivery, but 
the above conditions will be followed.  

 
For deliveries made directly by the DPS or their employees, staff or agent or persons instructed 
by the DPS/PLH, the person accepting the delivery must be aged 18 years or   over. Where the 
person accepting delivery appears to be under 25, a recognised photographic ID must be 
produced prior to delivery. No ID, no delivery.  

  
Where the premises contracts a third party to deliver alcohol on their behalf and the person 
collecting the alcohol from the premises delivers it directly to the customer within a short 
timescale (such as Deliveroo, Just Eats), the premises will ensure that the third party:  

 
 only employs delivery employees or agents aged 18 or over; 
 is aware that alcohol is included in the delivery;  
 that the delivery person actively engages with the person receiving delivery and operates a 

challenge 25 policy rather than just handing the delivery over;  

35



 
Sussex Police, Neighbourhood Licensing Team 

                                                                                                              

 that in the event that the recipient of the alcohol is challenged for ID and does not provide 
appropriate and valid ID, the delivery person will retain the alcohol and return it to the 
premises.  

 
 
If the applicant is agreeable to the proposed conditions, Sussex Police can resolve this representation 
subject to these conditions being attached to the premises licence. 
 
Please contact this office on the number below or via email to ws_licensing_wor@sussex.pnn.police.uk 
should you wish to discuss this representation. 
 
 
 

   
 

Yours sincerely 
 
         
 
 
 

West Sussex Licensing Inspector 
Sussex Police 

36



37



38



39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 –  Application for a variation to a Premises Licence.
	L&C CommRep - Londis_ Churchill Newsagents Variation (1)
	Appendix A - Map & Photos of Area (3)
	Appendix B - Plan of Premises (5)
	Appendix C - Premises Licence 8.03.18
	Appendix D - Variation Application
	EHP Repre

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee B 

7 September 2022 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Sally Smith (Chairman)  

 
Councillor Cathy Glynn-Davies 
 

Councillor Hazel Thorpe 

  
LCSC/11/22-23   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 

 
Cllr Cathy Glynn-Davies declared that she was a member of the Unite Union. She also 
declared that a family member ran a public house in the Worthing area. 
  
There were no substitutes. 
  
LCSC/12/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  
LCSC/13/22-23   Licensing Act 2003 –  Application for a variation to a Premises 

Licence. 
 

Londis - Churchills Newsagents, 115 Montague Street, Worthing, BN11 3BP 
  
Before the Sub-Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, which has been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 3. 
  
Presenting Officer outlined the application 
  
The Licensing Officer outlined the application before members. Members were advised 
that the application had been the subject of formal representation by two responsible 
authorities, the Police, the A&W Environmental Health Protection Team and 8 members 
of the public. The Officer clarified that the Police had withdrawn their representation given 
that the applicant had agreed to additional conditions suggested by the Police. He 
advised that A&W Environmental Health Protection Team had also withdrawn their 
representation as a result of an amendment to the application timings, which had been 
reduced, and 2 of the 8 representations from members of the public had also been 
withdrawn. 
  
The applicant confirmed that the Licensing Officer had provided an accurate outline of 
the application.  
  
Questions from Members for the presenting Officer 
  
A Member asked if the applicant had applied for a pavement licence and the Officer 
clarified that they had not. 
  
Representation from the applicant.  



 
2 

  
The applicant made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
  

•  They had altered the opening hours applied for as a direct result of the 
representations made. 

•         They had 11 year experience in this trade. 
•         Their business was a responsible, family run business.  

  
Questions from Members to the applicant. 
  
There were none. 
  
Summing up of the Officer. 
  
The Officer reiterated that this was a straightforward application to sell alcohol from 10am 
till 11pm in line with the planning permission that had been granted to the applicant. It 
had been brought to committee because of the 6 remaining representations from 
members of the public. 
  
Summing up of the applicant  
  
The applicant declined to add a summary. 
  
The meeting adjourned to go into closed session at 6.47pm 
  
  
  
Resolved:   
  
The Sub-Committee considered all the written & oral representations and heard 
statements from the applicant’s representative. It resolved that a Premises Licence 
be granted with all the conditions agreed during mediation with Sussex Police and 
the amendment to the timings volunteered by the applicant prior to the hearing to 
address the Environmental Protection Team’s and public’s representations. 
  
The grant of the licence is also subject to all the relevant conditions volunteered by 
the applicant in the operating schedule and the mandatory conditions required by the 
Licensing Act 2003 and all other relevant legislation. 
  
The reason for the decision is: 
  
The Sub-Committee considered: 
  

•         The representations made by the Responsible Authorities. 
•         The mediation during which the applicant had agreed to include the further 

licence conditions suggested by Sussex Police being placed on the licence. 
•         The amended timings volunteered by the applicant prior to the hearing. 
•         The remaining relevant representations which had not been withdrawn. 

  
The Sub-Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the rules of 
natural justice. 
  



 
3 

In discharging its functions the Sub-Committee did so with a view to promoting the 
Licensing objectives. The relevant objectives in this case being the prevention of 
crime & disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. 
  
The Sub-Committee had listened carefully and considered all written representations 
that have been made. They were, however, satisfied that with the conditions 
proposed and agreed during mediation and the amended hours that the licencing 
objectives would not be undermined. 
  
Advice to parties:  
  
Those who have made representations in connection with this application are reminded 
that they may appeal against this decision within 21 days by giving notice to the 
Magistrates Court.  
  
Interested parties are reminded that they may apply for a review of this licence “after a 
reasonable interval” pursuant to Section 51 of the Licensing Act.  
  
Any licence granted under the Licencing Act 2003 does not override any planning 
restrictions on the premises nor any restrictions that may be attached to the lease of 
these premises.  
  
The applicant is reminded that it is a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
carry on licensable activities from any premises when you do not have a licence in place 
and you may be prosecuted. 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 7.15 pm 

 
 

 


